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3.5 Land Use and Zoning
3.5.1 Existing Conditions
3.5.1.1 Existing Land Use
On-site Land Use
This DGEIS analyzes two adjacent development proposals in the Town of Carmel referred to
as The Fairways project and the Gateway Summit project (see Figure 2-1 Location Map).
The Fairways project site is located south of Fair Street and east of Kelly Ridge Road. It has
access to Fair Street via two small lots and an easement located generally within the
boundaries of the existing Centennial Golf Club. The Fairways site comprises 100.2 acres,
including an access easement that connects the main parcel to lands under control of the
applicant that abut Fair Street. The Gateway Summit project site comprises 90.2 acres with
existing access from Route 6, including a 1.9-acre easement on the Centennial Golf Club
that is to be used for drainage improvements. It abuts the Centennial Golf Club property to
the north and east.
Both the Gateway Summit and The Fairways sites are serviced by sewer and water supply
systems. The sites are for the most part undeveloped and predominantly contain woodlands,
with the exception of a vacant, one-story former Town Public Works facility located adjacent
to Route 6 on the southern portion of the Gateway Summit site, and an occupied single
family home abutting Fair Street.
Surrounding Land Use Patterns
Land uses abutting the east-west and north-south transportation corridors of Route 6 and
Route 52 generally define the land use patterns of the surrounding area. Historically,
commercial development has followed the Route 6 corridor, with residential development
filling in areas north and south of the corridor. The pattern of commercial development has
generally included individual buildings with accessory parking and individual curb cuts onto
Route 6.
Centennial Golf Course abuts The Fairway site to the north, east and west and the Gateway
Summit site to the northeast. A former railway right-of-way and a former County landfill are
located west of the Gateway Summit site. Retail commercial businesses are located on both
sides of Route 6 to the west of the project site. These uses include the Putnam Plaza
(formerly anchored by Ames) and a supermarket on the east side of Route 6, and the A & P
Shopping Center with satellite stores on the west side of Route 6. Also on the west side of
Route 6 are a Friendly’s restaurant, Midas auto repair shop and Blockbuster Video store. To
the east on Route 6 is the Meadowland auto dealership.
Apart from commercial uses along Route 6, predominant land uses in the site vicinity include
low- to medium-density residential neighborhoods beyond the Centennial Golf Course to the
north, northeast, and northwest. The pattern of residential development has generally
entailed single-family lots of about one-third acre in size and larger. Lands both south and
northeast of Route 6 have remained largely undeveloped, likely due to the steeper, more
rugged terrain and proximity to the New York City reservoirs. Industrial uses are present
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south of western portion of the site across Route 6. The pattern of development in the area
can be seen on Figure 3.5-1, Existing Land Use Map.
3.5.1.2 Zoning
The Fairways site and lands to the north are located within the Town of Carmel's Residential
District. This single category of Town residential zoning was established as a result of the
Town's recent Comprehensive Plan and subsequent Zoning Ordinance revision processes.
The Town’s Draft Comprehensive Master Plan of October 2000 (see description below)
recommended three-acre residential zoning throughout the Town. In February 2002, Local
Law #1 amended the Town of Carmel's Zoning Map and grouped the residential districts into
one zone. The formal zoning map was adopted on March 20, 2002.
The Gateway Summit site and areas immediately south and southeast of the site are
designated as part of the Town's Commerce/Business Park district, one of two commercial
districts established as part of the above-described town-wide rezoning adopted in 2002.
Land west of the site along Route 6 is designated as the Commercial District, with the former
railway right-of-way that abuts the site being zoned for Recreation/Trailway. Existing zoning
is shown on Figure 3.5-2.
Residential Zone
The following uses are permitted in the Residential District:
1. Single-family dwellings.
2. Parks, playgrounds and other recreation facilities operated by the Town of Carmel.
3. Municipal offices, libraries, fire and police stations, public schools and other similar buildings.
4. Hospitals existing as of March 1, 2002.

Uses permitted with supplemental regulations are as follows.
1. Truck farms and nurseries.

Special permit uses subject to Town approval include:
1. Landfill, surface grading, topsoil and other excavations.
2. Residential cluster developments.
3. Bed and breakfast establishments.
4. Private educational institutions.
5. Membership clubs.
6. Camps.
7. Multifamily developments existing prior to March 1, 2002.
8. Public utility installations.
9. Day-care centers.
10. Multifamily dwellings for the elderly.
11. Houses of worship.

Area and bulk controls applicable to uses within the Residential District are summarized in
Table 3.5-1 below.
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Table 3.5-1
Bulk Requirement for Uses in the Residential District
Features

Minimum Required

Lot Area*

120,000 SF

Lot Width

200 feet

Lot Depth

200 feet

Front Yard with parking

40 feet

Side Yard

25 feet for each of 2 required

Rear Yard

40 feet

Building Size

5,000 SF

Features

Maximum Permitted

Building Height

35 feet

Building Coverage

15%

* - Under provisions of Town Code Section 63-9, the determination of lot area should exclude the following
proportions of environmentally sensitive lands:
a. Wetlands: 50%
b. Very steep slopes (equal to or greater than 25%): 50%
c. When any one area has more than one of these characteristics, the proportion excluded remains at 50%.
Source: Town of Carmel Zoning Code

Multi-family Dwellings for the Elderly
As noted above, multi-family dwellings for the elderly is a use permitted by Special Permit in
the Residential District, subject to approval from the Planning Board. To be eligible for senior
housing, a site must be served by municipal water and sewer. All units must be occupied
exclusively by persons 55 years of age or older, the spouse of any such person, and the
adult dependent handicapped or disabled child of such person. The Town Code also
requires that senior housing structures contain an elevator unless access to each apartment
is at grade level, or they are one story only and contain a fire suppression system. A survey
indicating that there are sufficient numbers of senior households that could occupy the
proposed number of housing units in the proposed price range (either purchase or rental) is
also required in order to assist the Planning Board in its review of the feasibility of the
proposed project. Other conditions for issuance of a Special Exception Use Permit for senior
housing residences are summarized in Table 3.5-2 below.
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Table 3.5-2
Conditions for Issuance of a Special Permit for Senior Housing
Features

Minimum Required

Lot Area

50,000 SF

Frontage

125 feet

Recreation Space

300 SF/DU

Maximum Building Coverage

35 %

Building Setback

40 feet

Parking Spaces

1.5 per DU

Age

55 year of age or older

Living Area for Studio

475 SF

Living Area for one Bedroom Apartment

600 SF

Features

Maximum Permitted

Building Height

40 feet or 2 stories

Building Coverage

35%

Density

40 Units per acre

Number of Units

150 Units

Distance to a Public Bus Route

500 feet

Distance to Retail and Service Establishment

2500 feet

Source: Section 63-10Y. Note 25 of the Town of Carmel Zoning Code

Commerce/Business Park Zone
The following uses are permitted in the Commerce/Business Park zone.
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.
10.
11.
12.
13.

All uses listed as permitted uses in the Residential R district use schedule.
Retail sales and service establishments.
Business and professional offices.
Banks and other financial institutions.
Fully enclosed eating and drinking establishments.
Theaters and other fully enclosed commercial entertainment establishments.
Existing apartments in mixed-use structures as of March 1, 2002.
Fully enclosed establishments for the sale and repair of machinery and equipment.
Funeral homes.
Medical clinics.
Motels.
Self-service storage facilities.
Veterinary offices.

The following uses are permitted with supplemental regulations.
1. Research laboratories, wholesale distributors, light manufacturing, converting, processing,
altering, assembly, finishing, printing or other handling of materials or products.
2. Truck farms and nurseries.
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Uses allowed by Special Permit include:
1. All uses listed as special permit uses in the Residential R district use schedule.
2. Auto sales and showroom establishments.
3. Automobile service stations, repair garages (exclusive of body work) and auto body shops
existing as of July 7, 1982.
4. Designed shopping centers.
5. Hotels.
6. Congregate housing facilities and skilled nursing facilities.

Area and bulk controls applicable to uses within the Commerce/Business Park District are
summarized in Table 3.5-3 below.
Table 3.5-3
Bulk Requirement for Uses in the Commerce/Business Park District
Features

Minimum Required

Lot Area*

3 acres

Lot Width

200 feet

Lot Depth

200 feet

Front Yard with parking

50 feet

Side Yard

40 feet

Rear Yard

40 feet

Building Size

5,000 SF

Features

Maximum Permitted

Building Height

40 feet**

Building Coverage

40%

* - Under provisions of Town Code Section 63-9, the determination of lot
area should exclude the following proportions of environmentally sensitive
lands:
a. Wetlands: 50%
b. Very steep slopes (equal to or greater than 25%): 50%
c. When any one area has more than one of these characteristics, the
proportion excluded remains at 50%.
** - 60 feet for office, computer, research uses
Source : Town of Carmel Zoning Code

Off-street Parking Requirements
Off-street parking requirements applicable to the proposed development are summarized as
below in Table 3.5-4.
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Table 3.5-4
Schedule of Off-Street Parking Requirements
Land Use

Minimum Required

Hotels

1.25 per unit of occupancy

Community Buildings

1 for each 150 SF devoted to patron use

Offices

1 space per 200 SF

Retail Stores and service establishments

1 space per 200 SF

Stall Size

9’ x 18’

Setback back to adjoining dwelling

10’

Width of Parking Aisle

24’

Landscape requirements

10%

Source: Town of Carmel Zoning Code

3.5.1.3 Subdivision Regulations
Applicable subdivision regulations for the proposed development relate to roadway and
access requirements for residential uses. Rights-of-way should be at least fifty feet wide with
grades not exceeding ten percent. Residential lots generally should not derive access from a
major street. Where driveway access from a major street may be necessary from some lots,
the Planning Board may require that such lots be served by a combined access drive in
order to limit possible traffic hazards on the major street.
3.5.1.4 Wetlands Ordinance
A permit from the Carmel Environmental Conservation Board is required for any work
conducted within a wetland or water course, or within 100 feet of such areas, pursuant to the
provisions of Chapter 62 of the Code of the Town of Carmel. Wetlands are defined as areas
of at least 0.25-acre in size that exhibit sufficient soil moisture or permanent or periodic
surface flooding to support the establishment of vegetation adapted to growth in wet
conditions. The focus of this ordinance is to protect wetlands and water courses so as to
preserve the beneficial functions associated with them.
One area of wetland as defined by the Carmel Wetland Ordinance exists on the northeast
portion of the Gateway site. The boundary of this wetland, which is approximately 1.5 acres
in size, was delineated by Steve Marino, PWS, of Tim Miller Associates, Paul Jaehnig, CPG,
of Paul J. Jaehnig Wetlands and Soils Consulting and Dave Klotzle, wetland inspector for
the Town of Carmel. No regulated activities are proposed to occur within this wetland; some
encroachments for the water quality basins will extend to within 50 feet of the wetland
boundary.
In addition, some buffer impacts are expected for the site access road to The Fairways
parcel off of Fair Street. Some grading for the road and a water quality basin will occur
within the setback to DEC Wetland LC-26.
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3.5.1.5 Tree Conservation Law
Pursuant to Local Law No. 2 of 1982, a “tree plan” must be submitted to the Carmel Planning
Board in conjunction with the submission of an application for development approvals for any
residential subdivision, multi-family residential development, industrial development, or
commercial development in Town of Carmel. The “tree plan” must identify trees to be
removed, trees to be saved, and trees to be planted, defining these trees as to location, size,
and type. In lieu of a separate “tree plan,” the Planning Board may permit the information
required for a “tree plan” to be shown on the site development, in which case the site development plan will be deemed the “tree plan.”
3.5.1.6 Town of Carmel Master Plan
Town of Carmel is in the process of updating its comprehensive plan, created in 1978, to
reflect changes that have occurred in the town during the last two decades. The adopted
1978 Master Plan thus provides the template for future development currently being planned,
as embodied in the Town’s Zoning and Subdivision codes, before the new comprehensive
plan is adopted. The following areas of discussion taken from the 1978 Master Plan relate to
the subject site.
The 1978 Plan recognizes the need to attract viable light-impact industries to Carmel to help
offset the costs of providing municipal services to the residents of the community.
Specifically, the 1978 Plan identifies the need to provide a tax base without the generation of
additional school children. The 1978 Plan designates the Gateway Summit site and land to
the east along Route 6 for general light industry, and The Fairways site for single-family
residence. The area located to the east of Gateway Summit site is designated for light
industry.
The 1978 Land Use Plan noted several constraints to attracting light impact industrial uses
to the Town. These include that previous zoning districts were considered to be
inappropriate and excessive. The 1978 Plan recommended constricting the size of the
districts, and that the minimum lot size be increased from one to three acres. The 1978 Plan
further recommended that industrial areas be limited to those sections of the Town that have
a road network capable of supporting such development.
While it has not been accepted by the Town Board in its present form, the Town of Carmel
October 2000 Draft Comprehensive Plan designates Gateway Summit site for
commerce/business park use and notes that the commerce/business park use areas are
generally large tracts of land in close proximity to commercial and high-capacity
transportation routes. These areas generally conform to the former industrial zone (IL) and
allow for a variety of light industrial uses. This land use category is also intended to allow for
assisted living facilities and day care centers.
The 2000 Draft Comprehensive Plan recommends that the Town pursue attracting certain
regional uses, such as hotels and corporate offices, to designated campus commercial
areas in order to strengthen the tax base and to provide convenient services to residents
without adversely impacting the Town’s hamlet business area and established residential
neighborhoods. These recommended changes were adopted in the Town’s revised Zoning
Code, adopted in 2002.
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The Draft Comprehensive Plan divides residential uses to two categories -- rural and low
density residential districts -- rather than the three densities of the 1978 Plan. Rural density
residential use requires three acres per lot without the extension of public water and sewer
systems, while low density residential areas, including lands in which The Fairways site is
located, entail existing developed neighborhoods within public water and sewer areas. Figure
3.5-3 shows proposed land use for the project site and its surrounding area from the
comprehensive plan.
3.5.1.7 New York City Department of Environmental Protection Watershed
Regulations
The subject site lies within the drainage basin of the Croton Falls Reservoir, which is part of
the New York City water supply system. Activities proposed in this drainage basin must meet
the conditions and intent of the Rules and Regulations for the Protection from
Contamination, Degradation and Pollution of the New York City Water Supply and its
Sources (Watershed Rules and Regulations). Administered by the New York City
Department of Environmental Protection (DEP), these rules and regulations were
promulgated to ensure the long-term quality of the water entering the reservoir system.
The Rules and Regulations deal primarily with the maintenance of stormwater quality and
provision for the effective disposal of sewage effluent. The proposed subdivision will
discharge sewerage to the Carmel Sewer District #2. The New York City DEP will review the
connection to the proposed sewer system. The New York City DEP also administers the
New York State General Permit for Stormwater Discharges. Detailed information pertinent to
stormwater quality and other provisions of the Rules and Regulations are discussed in
Section 3.4 of this document, Water Resources.
3.5.2 Potential Impacts
3.5.2.1 Proposed Development
Detailed site layouts of The Fairways and Gateway Summit developments are illustrated in
the schematic plans shown on Figures 2-5 and 2-6 in the Project Description section of this
DGEIS, and in the full size drawings included at the rear of this document.
The Fairways Project Site
The applicant proposes to construct a 150-unit senior housing development on The Fairways
site. This component of the project utilizes three existing lots and does not entail the
subdivision of land. A single family home that occupies the northernmost lot abutting Fair
Street would be demolished for construction of the proposed access drive to Fair Street. The
new road system that would serve the proposed senior housing is engineer-designed to limit
disturbance to steep slopes to the greatest extent practicable. It includes a loop roadway and
a cul de sac extending off a north-south running roadway that has primary access from Fair
Street and emergency access off of Kelly Ridge Road. Recreational facilities, including a
club house, two tennis courts and a swimming pool, are proposed in the center portion of the
site.
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The developed portion of the site will occupy approximately 41.8 acres of the project site
(approximately 42 percent). The remainder of the site (approximately 60 acres) would
remain undeveloped woodlands, fields, or wetlands that would be covered by a conservation
easement (see Figure 2-5 Schematic Plan) . Of the 41.8 developed acres, approximately
12.8 acres would become building areas and pavement for roadways and parking. The
remainder would be left as undeveloped open space to be maintained by a condominium
association.
Primary access to The Fairways site would be from Fair Street. The proposed access drive
is 24 feet in width, with a 50-foot right-of-way. Emergency vehicle access is proposed to the
Gateway Summit site from The Fairways. The project sponsor is alternatively requesting that
through access between the two sites be allowed for future residents of the project site. An
automated gate connection could potentially restrict the use of this proposed secondary
access to the residents of the senior housing units on The Fairways and Gateway Summit
sites. The applicant is also proposing a second alternative access point for emergency use
only. This alternative access would involve use of the existing golf course maintenance road
at the end of Kelly Ridge Road.
The Gateway Summit Site
The applicant proposes a nine lot commercial subdivision for a mix of commercial and
permitted residential use for the Gateway Summit site. Four existing tax lots are proposed to
be merged and resubdivided with a new Town road and nine new tax lots created. The
existing and proposed subdivision lines are shown in Figures 2-3 and 2-4. Uses for the
proposed nine lots are summarized in Table 3.5-5.
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Table 3.5-5:
Gateway Summit Proposed Uses and Intensities
Uses
Intensities
Lot 1: Hotel with 12,000-square foot 150 rooms
Banquet and Conference Center
Lot 2: Restaurant
7,000 SF
Lot 3: Retail
45,000 SF, 2 story Auto Dealership
Lot 4: Office
10,000 SF
Lot 5: Senior Housing
143 units
Lot 6: Assisted Living or Senior Housing
48 Units
Lot 7: Corporate/Professional Office and 7,600 SF Office with 400 SF
Convenience Retail
Convenience Retail
Lot 8: YMCA
68,000 SF
Lot 9: Conservation Area
--SF = square feet
Source: Putnam Engineering

The Schematic Plan shows the Assisted Living or Senior Housing units located to the
immediate south of the senior housing on The Fairways site. Only emergency access would
be permitted between the Gateway Summit site and The Fairways site, unless the Town
permits proposed access for future site residents.
The proposed two-story
corporate/professional office building with convenience retail and the 143 units of senior
housing are located south and west of the assisted living or senior housing units,
respectively. The proposed YMCA and two-story office building are located further south on
the proposed access roadway. The proposed 150-room hotel with a banquet hall and
conference center, the 7,000-square foot restaurant, and the auto dealership are located on
the southern portion of the Gateway Summit site along Route 6. An athletic field is proposed
as part of the YMCA site, and an undeveloped conservation area is proposed at the
southeastern corner of the site, on the north side of the access roadway.
Two access points are proposed on Route 6. The western access point provides access to
the proposed auto dealership and restaurant while the eastern access point provides access
to the rest of the development on the Gateway Summit site. A pedestrian bridge is proposed
to link the proposed hotel and restaurant sites facing Route 6.
The proposed access road will connect to The Fairways to the north for emergency access
only. As mentioned above, through access to The Fairways site is proposed as an option,
but only for use of future site residents, via electronic transponder. Such access would be
beneficial not only from a convenience standpoint for these future seniors that will reside at
the project, but also from a traffic operations standpoint, as the connection would remove
additional traffic from local roads in the vicinity of The Fairways site.
Zoning Code Compliance
The Fairways Project Site
As previously discussed, multi-family dwellings for the elderly is a Special Permit Use in the
Residential District subject to approval by the Planning Board under certain conditions. The
proposed Fairways development has been designed to conform with all applicable standards
set forth in the Town Code. Table 3.5-6 summarizes the compliance of the proposed
development with the specific standards applicable to senior housing.
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Table 3.5-6
Compliance with Conditions for Issuance of a Special Permit for Senior Housing
Features

Minimum Required

Proposed

Lot Area

50,000 SF

12,180,029

Frontage

125 feet

150 feet

Recreation Space

300 SF/DU

300 SF/DU

Building Setback from a Front Lot Line

40 feet

40 feet

Parking Spaces

1.5 spaces per DU

2.0 spaces per DU

Age

55 years of age or older

55 years of age or older

Living Area for Studio

475 SF

>1,000 SF

Living Area for one Bedroom Apartment

600 SF

>1,000 SF

Features

Maximum Permitted

Proposed

Building Height

40 feet or 2 stories

<40

Building Coverage

35%

1%

Density

40 Units per acre

150/92.9=
1.6 units per acre

Number of Units

150 Units

150

Distance to a Public Bus Route

500 feet

0 feet on Fair St.

Distance to Retail and Service Establishment

2500 feet

<2500 feet

Source: Section 63-10Y. Note 25 of the Town of Carmel Zoning Codes
*Closest existing retail located at intersection of Route 6 and Old Route 6.

The Gateway Summit Project
Table 3.1-7 shows the Commerce/Business Park district bulk and dimensional requirements
for the Gateway Summit site. As indicated in the table below, the nine proposed lots meet
the applicable bulk and dimensional requirements. The actual building setback, height and
coverage requirements will be evaluated at the time of the respective site plan submissions
for each of the proposed lots. Either a zoning text amendment or zoning mapping action
would be required for the proposed hotel, which is not a permitted use in the C/BP District.
The proposed hotel in the Gateway Summit Schematic Plan may not comply with applicable
zoning bulk requirement with regard to building height, depending upon the actions of the
Town Board. Since its height may exceed the 40-foot limit by several feet, a variance for
building height would be required. Either a zoning text amendment or zoning mapping action
would also be required for the proposed auto dealership, which is not a permitted use in the
C/BP District.
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Table3.5-7:
Gateway-Summit Parcel Proposed Subdivision vs. Applicable Zoning Bulk and Dimensional Regulations
Proposed
C/BP Zone
Required Lot 1
Lot 2 Lot 3
Lot 4
Lot 5
Lot 6 Lot 7
Lot 8
Lot 9
Min. lot area (acres)
3
7.06
4.33
7.57
4.12
26.02
8.19
5.00
13.85
7.36
Min. lot wIdth (ft.)

200

659

387

531

639

1,060

696

370

673

746

Min. lot depth (ft.)

200

512

527

726

293

1,101

482

694

1,086

376

50
40
40
40
5,000
40

197
146
88
42
39,770
12.9

337
92
59
<40
7,000
3.7

218
80
262
<40
45,000
7.6

104
53
86
<40
10,000
2.8

40*
40
40
<40
>5,000
<40

40*
40
247
<40
***
9.5

98
71
392
<60**
8,000
2

102
171
592
<40
45,000
7.5

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

Min. yard setbacks
Front (ft.)
Side (ft.)
Rear (ft.)
Max. bldg. height (ft.)
Min. floor area (s.f.)
Max. lot coverage (%)

*The 50-foot minimum front yard setback requirement does not apply to the senior and assisted living housing.
**The maximum building height for office, computer research uses is 60 feet.
*** The minimum floor area requirement does not apply to the assisted living senior housing.

Compatibility with Surrounding Land Uses
The proposed development is expected to be compatible with surrounding development from
a land use perspective. Construction of the proposed project would advance the
implementation of recommendations of the Master Plan relevant to the subject site. The
project is consistent with applicable zoning bulk regulations. Increases in the extent of
commercial use in the area of Route 6 would accomplish an important Town objective.
Increases in activity on the subject site would result from the introduction of residential and
commercial development.
The Fairways Project
As previously discussed, The Fairways project site is encompassed by the Centennial Golf
Course. Single-family houses are located further west and to the immediate north and
northwest, across Fair Street. The pattern of residential development in this area has
generally been characterized by single-family lots of approximately one-third acre or more.
With an overall density of approximately one half acre per senior unit, the proposed senior
housing on Parcel A would be of similar density to most other existing residential
development located to the north of the subject site beyond the golf course. An intervening
ridge to the west of the site and the topography of the surrounding area limit visual effects of
the project, as described in Chapter 3.8. The Fairways project is well set back from the
nearest residential development on Kelly Ridge Road and is not expected to interfere with
any operational aspects of the Centennial Golf Course.
The Gateway Summit Project
The proposed mix of commercial uses on the Gateway Summit project site would be similar
to that of the existing commercial center that extends along Route 6, excluding the hotel
with, banquet hall and conference center, which would be new uses for the area. The size
and orientation of the subject site in relation to Route 6 allow for the development of
attractive retail sites in keeping with the commercial character of the Route 6 corridor.
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Overall, development of the Gateway Summit site would increase the built density of this
stretch of Route 6. The new retail and commercial space, and YMCA would introduce a
greater mix of uses to this area. Surrounding topography and the existing ridge located to
the west of the project site would limit views of the development in the interior portions of the
site from surrounding areas to the north. This includes views of the 143 units of senior
housing from the residential areas to the north and northwest, although some views of new
development on the higher portions of the site from Route 6 to the south will occur. All of the
proposed uses at the Gateway Summit site are expected to be compatible with the
surrounding area in terms of land use.
The project will result in significant land use benefits for the Town of Carmel. The site is
located in close proximity to other major retail uses along Route 6 and these uses will benefit
from an increase in activity and the presence of additional visitors in this area. As described
further in Section 3.7 of this DGEIS, the construction of a hotel with a banquet hall and
conference center on the Gateway Summit site would address an unmet demand for such
facilities in Putnam County. Overnight guests and conference attendees would likely take
advantage of entertainment, restaurants and shops and services in this part of the Route 6
corridor, providing secondary economic benefits that would strengthen the local economy
and complement commercial land uses along Route 6. These facilities would also improve
the quality of life for local and County residents that currently have no similar types of
facilities with lodgings for catered events such as wedding receptions.
The siting of a YMCA with additional recreational space is expected to complement the
increasing need for recreational facilities in the Town of Carmel. The Gateway Summit
project includes an undeveloped conservation area on Lot 9 containing 7.36 acres, and an
additional 56.4 acres of land that would be left as open space (including 6.3 acres of water
quality basins).
There are no abutting land uses that would experience operational impacts from the
Gateway Summit project.
Compliance With Subdivision Regulations
The Fairways Project
No subdivision is proposed on The Fairways project site.
The Gateway Summit Project
The proposed subdivision for the Gateway Summit project is designed to meet the intent and
conditions of the Town subdivision code. The proposed road is engineered for future
acceptance by the Town as a Town road, along with appurtenant drainage and utility
structures and easements. All lots meet the minimum three-acre size requirement. Lot
geometry and frontage similarly meet zoning requirements. All appropriate grading,
drainage and erosion control plans have been submitted with this package.
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Land Use and Zoning
January 3, 2005
Compliance With Town Land Use Plan
The 1978 Land Use Plan for the Town of Carmel recognized the need to attract viable
light-impact industries to Carmel to help offset the costs of providing municipal services to
the residents of the community. The project site and lands to the east along Route 6 are
recommended for general light industry use with recent amendments to the Zoning Code
permitting retail, service and restaurant uses in this zone. The Land Use Plan recommends
limiting the extent of the Town’s land that is zoned for light impact industrial uses. As
previously discussed, the 2000 Draft Comprehensive Plan subsequently recommends that
the Gateway Summit site be developed for commerce/business park use and that The
Fairways site be developed for residential use. The proposed development is consistent with
these policies. It would represent appropriate development in an area where infrastructure
and roadway networks are capable of handling such development. Therefore, the proposed
project is expected to conform to policies of the Town’s Land Use Plan and the 2000 Draft
Comprehensive Plan.
3.5.3 Mitigation Measures
No significant adverse land use or zoning related impacts were identified for The Fairways or
Gateway Summit projects. A zoning variance will be needed related to the height of the
proposed hotel on Lot 5 of Gateway Summit. No land use or zoning related mitigation
measures are proposed.
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